P&?’*‘ 1zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From:. Domazet, Merima E FLNREX

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:28 PM

To: 5.22 ‘Raf De Guevara'
Subject: FW FYI; westcan quarry update

FYI

From: Solberg, David W TRAN:EX

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 1:17 PM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Cc: Motris, Danny D TRAN:EX; Wiseman, Jeff TRAN:EX
Subject: RE: westcan quarry update

Thanks Merima...
...no change from the MOTI perspective, we have previously asked for additional information to be submitted in the TIS

and have (to date) never received it,
MOTI has not approved the TS submitted from the Developer and their agent.

Cheers,
Dave.

W. David Solberg,

Senior District Development Tech,

MaoT, Okanagan Shuswap District

Vernon {250}503-3607

Salmon Arm (250)833-3373

fax (250)503-3631
http:/Awww.th.gov.be.ca/Development _Apbrovals/home.hfm

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 10:04 AM
To: Solberg, David W TRAN:EX

Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: westcan quarry update

Hello David

Hope your summer is going well. Just a heads-up that the West Bank First Nation and Canadian Aggregates Inc. have

accepted our offer {10 years license of occupation). They have to submit the final management plan and baseline

contour survey plan (in addition to fees, security and insurance) before we can sign the tenure document. 5.22
s.22 I This file will be finalized, at our end, 522

All the best and enjoy the rest of the summer.
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Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations’

Thompson Okanagan Region
Kamloops

Tel: 250-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442

E-mail; merima.domazet@gov.bc.ca
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Epmazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
=

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 11:01 AM
To: .22

Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNREX
Subject: Westcan quarry update

Good morning  s.22

[ hope you are doing well and enjoying the summer. As promised, ] would like to let you know that the Westbank First
Nation and Canadian Aggregates Inc. have accepted the tenure we offered them as offered.

All the hest

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Qkanagan Region
Kamloops

Tel: 250-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442
E-mail: merima,domazet@gov.bc.ca
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Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
ez

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 10:04 AM
To: Solberg, David W TRAN:EX

Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: . westcan quarry update

Hello David

Hope your summer is going well. Just a heads-up that the West Bank First Nation and Canadian Aggregates Inc. have

accepted our offer (10 years license of occupation). They have to submit the final management plan and baseline

contour survey plan (in addition to fees, security and insurance) before we can sign the tenure document. .22
s.22 ) This file will be finalized, at our end, s.22

All the best and enjoy the rest of the summer.

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Okanagan Region
Kamloops

Tel: 260-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442
E-mail: merima.domazet@gov.b¢.ca
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_Q_gp‘-azet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 10:01 AM
To: XT:Okanagan Ind Band TRAN:IN
Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Westcan quarry update

God morning Colleen

Hope your summer is going well. Back in November, 1 informed you that we have offered 10 years license of occupation
to West Bank First Nation and Canadian Aggregates Inc. for a quarry. After lots of deliberation, they have decided to
accepts the offer. We will be moving ahead with the offer of other associated authorisations in the near future (Mines
Work Permit, Forestry License to Cat and Industrial Transportation Certificate from Highways ).

All the best

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Okanagan Region
Kamloops

Tel: 250-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442
E-mail: merima.domazet@gov.bc.ca
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_EBrnazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 2:50 AM

To: Ludwig, Al MEM:EX; Renfrew, Kristin FLNR:EX

Ce: Hughes, Tom G FLNR:EX; Halloran, Darrin J FLNR:EX; Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Heads up: Westcan quarry

Good morning everyone

At last, the proponents have accepted our offer (10 years license of occupation) for the Westcan quarry. They have to
submit the final management plan and baseline contour survey plan {in addition to fees, security and insurance) before
we can sign the tenure document. s.22 This file will be finalized,
at ourend, . s.22

All the best and enjoy the rest of the summer.

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Okanagan Region
Kamloops

Tel: 250-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442
E-mail: merima.domazet@gov.bc.ca
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Dor- ~zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, July 16, 2012 8:23 AM

To: 'Raf De Guevara'

Cc: s.22 Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX;
Domazet, Merima E FLNR.EX

Subject: RE: Wescan Offer

Good morning Raf

Fam really happy that you have decided to accept the offer {lots was invested into this proposal from both ends). 1am
honestly hoping that all will go well.

Unless you would like to change the tenure effective date (it is currently December 1, 2011}, we do not need to send
you another offer package. However, before we can sign the tenure document you must met the tenure offer terms
and conditions. Please refer to the original offer package for details. The following are some of the conditions:

1. submit the final management plan {MP} for review and approval. | have spent lots of time working with Jeremy
on this. He is very familiar with changes that are required. | hope he is still in your employ, so that we do not
have to start alt over again;

2. submit baseline contour survey plan.

.22 You could work on these items s.22 . We will
finalize everything <22
All the best
Merima

From: Raf De Guevara [mailto:rdequevara@wfn.ca]
Sent: Friday, July 13, 2012 11:40 AM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Cc: 5.22

Subject: Wescan Offer

Importance: High

Geod Morning Merima,

s.13, 16
s.13, 16

Ne

will at this time accept the License Of Occupation if you can prepare that document for pick up. | once again would like
to thank you for your patience throughout this process once we received the Ministries offer. | look forward to hearing
from you.

RAF DEGUEVARA
Manager, Intergovernmental Affairs/Title and Rights

Westbank First Nation
301 - 515 Highway 97 South
Kelowna, BC V12 32

T 250 769 2440
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F 250 769 2036 www.win.ca

Confidentiality Warning: This e-mail contains informuation intended only for the use of the addresseefs). If you have received this email in erf{ !
please notify the sender and destroy this email. You must not copy, disseminate or pubfish this e-mail,

Community, Leadership. Pride
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_&* 1zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 8:29 AM
To: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX; Sall, Baljit FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Wescan Offer of Tenure
Peter, Bal
s.13,s.16
Cheers

Sent: Friday, June 8, 2012 3:53 PM
To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Wescan Offer of Tenure

Good Afternoon Merima,

| wanted to give you a brief update on Westbank’s Gravel partnership ( Wescan). s5.13,5.16
s.13,s.16
5.13,5.16 [ will be in touch as soon as | hear some news.

RAF DEGUEVARA
Manager, Intergovernmental Affairs/Titfe and Rights

Westbank First Nation
301 - 515 Highway 97 South
Kelowna, BC V1Z 342

T 250 769 2440
F 250 769 2036 www.wfn.ca

..................... Confidentiality Warning: This e-mail contains information intended only for the use of the addressee{s). if you have received this email In error,
please notify the sender and destroy this email. You must not copy, disseminate or publish this e-mall.

Community, Leadership. Pride
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_[lg" 1zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Sent: Monday, June 11, 2012 8:24 AM
To: 'Raf De Guevara'

Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Wescan Offer of Tenure

Hello Raf

Thank you for the update. We will maintain the status quo regarding the tenure offer until
s.13,5.16

All the best

s.13,s.16

Merima

From: Raf De Guevara [mailto:rdeguevara@wfn.ca]
Sent: Friday, June 8, 2012 3:53 PM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Subject: Wescan Offer of Tenure

Good Afternocn Merima,
| wanted to give you a brief update on Westbank’s Gravel partnership { Wescan).

s.13,s.16

.13, 5.16 1 will be in touch as soon as | hear some news.

RAF DEGUEVARA
Manager, Intergovernmental Affairs/Title and Rights

Waestbank First Nation
301 - 515 Highway 97 South
Kelowna, BC V1Z 312

T 250 769 2440
F 250 769 2036 www.wifn.ca

s.13,s.16

__Confidentiality Warning: This e-mall contains information intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you have received this email in error,

please notify the sender and destroy this email. You must not copy, disseminate or publish this e-mall,

Community. Leadership, Pride
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Sall, Baljit FLNR:EX

P Domazet, Merima E FENR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2012 11:55 AM

To: Sall, Baljit FLNR:EX

Cc: Lishmman, Peter FLNR:EX; Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Woestcan quarry (file #: 3412092)

Hello Bal

We extended the response deadline for this file two times. The latest deadline explred on April 6, 2012. We need
to get this file into conclusion. Please follow our standard process {send an official letter) as soon as possible.

Thank you

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.
Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Okanagan Region
Kamiloops

Tel: 250-828-4414
Fax: 250-828-4442
E-mail: merima.domazet@gov.be.ca

poa BRI
PL conhinve wodead 30 olovy s
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Pages 12 through 13 redacted for the following reasons:



Do zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Goad, Jennifer FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2012 3:25 PM
To: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX

Ce: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Westcan pit

Certainly — here is the final response letter that went out on March 30

Cheers,
Jenn

185474 Final
Response.pdf

Jennifer Goad | Manager, Executive Issues | Executive Operations | Deputy Minister's Office | Ministry of Forests, Lands and
Natural Resource Operations| tel: 250.356.5411} BB: s.17 fax: 250.387.3291 | jennifer.Goad@gov.be.ca

From: Lishman, Peter FLNRIEX

Sent: Tuesday, April 10, 2012 2:58 PM
To: Goad, Jennifer FLNR:EX

Cc: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Westcan pit

Jennifer
Can | please have a copy of the signed letter from the Minister to the proponent

Thanks

Peter Lishman RPF

Director,Resource Authorizations
Thompson Okanagan Region

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
250-828-4239

Part 1 Page 14
1 FNR-2012-00246




BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Ref: 185474

March 30, 2012

Dave and Jim Taylor
Canadian Aggregates Inc.
485175 2nd Avenue
Kamloops, British Columbia
V2C 5W1

Dear Dave and Jim Taylor:

This letter is a follow-up to our meeting held on January 31, 2012, regarding the proposed
gravel pit on Westside Road near Kelowna.

I have reviewed your request for a lease under the Land Act over the License of Occupation
that has been offered to your company. The License of Occupation offers the appropriate
security and needs of such an undertaking, As this represents a fair and consistent approach
on this matier, I stand by the original offer.

I have reviewed your request to reduce the royalty rate from $2.50/tonne and have weighed
your circumstances against similar operators and feel that the standard rate of $2.50/tonne is
justified.

T understand you are still working on an agreement with the Ministry of Transportation and
infrastructure regarding contributions toward road improvements on Westside Road.

Thank you for meeting with me and I wish you success in your project.

Sincerely,

Sheo? Mhmne——

Steve Thomson
Minister

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Office of the Minister Mailing Address: Tel: 250-387-6240
Natural Resource Operations PO BOX 9049 Stn Prov Govt Fax: 250-387-1040
Victoria, BC V8W 9E2 5

Websiter www.gov.be.ca/ for
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Dol. .zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Raf De Guevara [rdeguevara@win.ca]

Sent: Tuesday, March 6, 2012 2:49 PM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX; s.22

Cc: Sall, Baljit FLNR:EX; Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Subject: Re: Westcan quarry-responce extension

Thank you for that information.

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX <Merima.Domazet@gov.bc.ca>

To: Raf De Guevara; _ . S22 .
Cc: Sall, Baljit FLNR:EX <Baljit.Sall@gov.bc.ca>; Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX <Peter.Lishman@gov.bc.ca>; Domazet,

Merima E FLNR:EX <Merima.Domazet@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: Tue Mar 06 11:53:32 2012
Subject: Westcan quarry-responce extension

Good morning Raf and David

Hope both of you are deing well. | would like to inform you that we have extended the offer response timeline for this tenure for
another 30 days. Your new response deadline is set to April 6, 2012.

All the best

Merima Domazet, R.P.F.

Regional Projects Officer

Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations
Thompson Okanagan Region

Kamloops

Tel: 250-828-4414

Fax: 250-828-4442

E-mail: merima.domazet@qgov.bc.ca
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Do. .zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2012 8:26 AM

To: Ziegelmann, Baljit FLNR:EX

Ce: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX; Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: FW FYI: Update on Wescan

Ball, looks fike the Minister has extended the deadline on this proposal. Good to know .
Cheers

From: Raf De Guevara [mailto:rdequevara@wfn.cal
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 3:21 PM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Subject: Update on Wescan

Good Afternoon Merima,
We did have our meeting with Minister Thompson. We raised the 30 day extension that was in place during our meeting

and that it was to expire on the 6" of February. He since has called and stated that another 30 day extension was put
into place to allow him time to consider the issues raised within the offer. He stated that we would be receiving a letter

of confirmation but to date | have not received a copy yet.

RAF DEGUEVARA
Manager, intergovernmental Affairs/Title and Rights

Westbank First Nation
301 - 515 Highway 97 South
Kelowna, BC V1Z3)2

T 250 769 2440
F 250 769 2036 www.win.ca

Confidentiality Warning: This e-mall contains information Intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you have received this email in error,
please notify the sender and destroy this email. You must not copy, disseminate or publish this e-mail.

Community. Leadership. Pride
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Do. .zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Domazet, Merima E FLNREX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2012 8:22 AM
To: ‘Raf De Guevara'

Ce: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: - RE: Update on Wescan

Good morning Raf

Thank you for this information. | will ensure on our end that the tenure does not get cancelled.
All the best
Merima

From: Raf De Guevara [mailto;rdeguevara@wfn.cal
Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 3:21 PM

To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX

Subject: Update on Wescan

Good Afternoon Merima,
We did have our meeting with Minister Thompson. We raised the 30 day extension that was in place during our meeting

and that it was to expire on the 6'" of February. He since has called and stated that another 30 day extension was put
into place to allow him time to consider the issues raised within the offer. He stated that we would be receiving a letter
of confirmation but to date | have not received a copy yet.

RAF DEGUEVARA
Manager, Intergovernmental Affairs/Title and Rights

Woesthank First Nation
301 - 515 Highway 97 South
Kelowna, BC V1Z 3J)2

T 250 769 2440
F 250 769 2036 www.wfn.ca

Confidentiality Warning: This e-mail contains information intended only for the use of the addressee(s). If you have received this emall in error,
please notify the sender and destroy this email. You must not copy, disseminate or publish this e-mail,

Communlty. Leadership. Pride
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Dot....zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, February 18, 2012 7:52 AM
To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: Fw: 200962 - Westside Road

FYI

----- Original Message -----

From: Transportation, Minister TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, February 15, 2012 02:45 PM

To: .22

Cc: Tekano, Murray TRAN:EX; Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Subject: 200962 - Westside Road

5.22
200962 - Westside Road

Dear s.22

Thank you for your e-mail regarding road conditions and industrial traffic on Westside Road.

Safety is the ministry’s highest priority, and I appreciate you taking the time to bring your
concerns to my attention. Westside Road remains a focus for the ministry, and we are working
closely with MLA Ben Stewart and other area representatives to identify and prioritize
options for further safety and road condition improvements on this route. This past summer,
three pullouts for slow-moving vehicles were constructed, and two more pullouts are scheduled
for construction beginning in March 2012. Future plans include incremental resurfacing of the
road and improvements to the road’s width. We will implement these and other projects as
funding becomes available. You can find information -and materials relating to the ministry’s
assessment of Westside Road on our web site at

http://www.th.gov.bc, ca/OkanaganValley/projects/westside w-kelowna vernon/index.htm

I also recognize you may have concerns about increased truck traffic from the proposed Wescan
gravel pit, and how it will affect safety on Westside Road. After considering the traffic
type and volume currently using this route, the ministry determined the anticipated truck
traffic from the gravel pit is not extraordinary and is not likely to affect the road’s
safety or mobility. I assure you ministry staff will continue to monitor driver behavior and
traffic volumes along this route o ensure the continued safety of Westside Road.

If you should have any further questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact the
ministry’s local District Manager, Murray Tekano. He can be reached by telephone at 250 712-
3629 or by e-mail at Murray.Tekanofgov.bc.ca, and would be pleased to assist you.

Thank you again for ftaking the time to write,
Sincerely,

Blair Lekstrom

Minister

Copy to: Murray Tekano, Districi Manager
Part 1 Page 19
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Peter Lishman, Director, Resource Authorizations
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

From: s.22
Date: 26 December, 2911 8:59:50 PM MST

To: "Lekstrom.MLA, Blair" <Blair.Lekstrom.MLA@leg.bc.ca>

Cc: "Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX" <Peter.lLishman@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Westside Rd Gravel Pit
Dear Blair,

5.22 I strongly object to the developement of a

gravel pit in the area. It would be irresponsible and unwise to do so. - .22

_ s.22
Westside Road is presently underdeveloped and dangerous. Adding more heavy transport
vehicles to this narrow road is inviting disasater. We already have a large number of
accidents on Westside Road. Why would vou want to create a more hazardous situation?

Thank you for your attention

s.22

Part 1 Page 20
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Doi zet, Merima E FLNR:EX

From: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2012 2:40 PM
To: Domazet, Merima E FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: 200950 - Westside Road

fyi

Peter Lishman RPF

Director,Resource Authorizations
Thompson Okanagan Region

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
250-828-4239

----- Original Message-----

From: Transportation, Minister TRAN:EX

Sent: Wednesday, January 25, 2012 2:83 PM

To: s.22

Cc: Tekano, Murray TRAN:EX; Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Subject: 200956 - Westside Road

s.22
200956 - Westside Road

Dear s.22

Thank you for your e-mail of December 23, 2811, regarding road conditions on Westside Road.

Safety is the ministry’s highest priority, and I appreciate you taking the time to bring your
concerns to my attention. Westside Road remains a focus for the ministry, and we are working
closely with MLA Ben Stewart and other area representatives to identify and prioritize
options for further safety and road condition improvements on this route. This past summer,
three pullouts for slow-moving vehicles were constructed, and two more pullouts are scheduled
for construction beginning in March 2012, Future plans include incremental resurfacing of the
road and improvements to the road’s width. We will implement these and other projects as
funding becomes available. You can find information and materials relating to the ministry’s
assessment of Westside Road on our web site at

‘projects/westside w-kelowna vernon/index.htm

I also recognize you may have concerns about increased truck traffic from the proposed Wescan
gravel pit, and how it will affect safety on Westside Road. After considering the traffic
type and volume currently using this route, the ministry determined the anticipated truck
traffic from the gravel pit is not extraordinary and is not likely to affect the road’s
safety or mobility. I assure you ministry staff will continue to monitor driver behavior and
traffic volumes along this route to ensure the continued safety of Westside Road.

If you should have any further questions or concerns, please don’t hesitate to contact the
ministry’s local District Manager, Murray Tekano. He can be reached by telephone at 250 712-
3629 or by e-mail at Murray.Tekanofgov.bc.ca, and would be pleased to assist you.

Thank you again for taking the time to write.
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Sincerely,

Blair Lekstrom
Minister

Copy to: Murray Tekano, District Manager

Peter Lishman, Director, Resource Operations
Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural Resource Operations

From: s.22
Sent: December-23-11 7:35 AM

To: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX; Lekstrom.MLA, Blair
Subject: Westside Rd N in Kelowna

Peter & Blair

I can not express more strongly my concern about the very poor road conditions on Westside Rd

and I appreciate you have made it a priority to improve this road. s.22
5.22 Please do not let gravel
trucks use this road until maijor repairs are made, Qur lives depend on it. s.22
s.22
Thanks
s.22
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Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Townsend, Gary FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, November 5, 2009 2:37 PM

To: Dickenson, Kevin FLNR:EX

Cc: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX; Marsh, Patricia ILMB:EX

Subject: Fw: Gravel Quarry

Attachments: 184133 - Gravel Quarry on Westside Road.doc; 20091105142008.pdf
More info.

From: Cownden, Jennifer TRAN:EX
To: Townsend, Gary ILMB:EX
Sent: Thu Nov 05 14:23:10 2009
Subject: Gravel Quarry

Gary,
As per discussions with Mike Proudfoot:
<<184133 - Gravel Quarry on Westside Road.doc>>

Jennifer Cownden

Executive Coordinator | Assistant Deputy Minister's Office
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure
PO Box 9850 Stn Prov Govt | Victoria | BC | VBW 9T5

Ph: 250-387-4328 | Fx: 250-387-6431

<<20091105142008.pdf>>
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MINISTRY OF TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE
BRIEFING NOTE

Cliff #: 184133
October 29, 2009
REGION: Southern Interior

MoT DISTRICT: Okanagan Shuswap
ELECTORAL DISTRICT: Westside - Kelowna
MUNICIPALITY / REGIONAL DISTRICT: Central Okanagan Regional Distrcit

. PREPARED FOR: Information
Il ISSUE: Proposed Gravel Quarry on Westside Road.

M. BACKGROUND:

The Westbank First Nation (WFN) and Canadian Aggregates Inc. (CAl) had expressed an
interest in applying for a Crown Tenure Lease in August 2008. The land base in question
refers to portions of the aggregate mineral rights that CAl has held for a number of years on DL
3542 located approximately 1 kilometre south of La Casa in the Fintry area.

An Investigative Permit was granted by the BC Ministry of Agriculture and Lands in March 2009
to test the aggregate resource. This fieldwork was completed this summer. The gravel
resources were proved, as was the large demand for aggregates for development in the
Kelowna Region.

On October 22, 2009, Front Counter B.C. chaired an inter-agency meeting to discuss this
matter. This meeting was called to provide an opportunity for the proponents to present the
project to local Government regulators with the view of mutually finding solutions to issues that
could arise if the gravel pit is started.

The proposed gravel pit has generated hundreds of letters of opposition from area residents
prior to any formal application for legal tenure. A main concern of opposition is the increase in
truck traffic.

Iv. DISCUSSION:

At the interagency meeting the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (TRAN)
representative was advised that the anticipated number of trips generated by the gravel pit
operation could be up to 80 trips a day. Average daily traffic volume on Westside Road is in the
range of 2000 — 2000/day. The additional traffic generated by the proposed development would
not typically trigger a need for a traffic study.

Westside Road is a two lane road with horizontal alignment challenges and is therefore signed
with reduced speed advisories and appropriate warning signs in place. TRAN advised that
sight distance at the intersection of the proposed access with Westside Road will need to be
addressed to the satisfaction of the Ministry prior to issuing a Controlled Access Permit.

Part 2 Page 2
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Page 2 of 2
Cliff #:184133

WFN spoke to the need for economic opportunities for their people and are looking for support
from all levels of government.

No formal referral on this proposed pit development has been made to TRAN at this time.
ILMB has agreed to take the lead for the province.

V. CONSULTATIONS:

ILMB

WFN

Ministry of Forests & Range
Ministry of Environment

s.13
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Nov 5 2009
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 October 23,2009

" disuoble b St

MLA, Westside-Kelowna

Hand Delivefe FD Fire Hall

Dear Hono i 'ste%r and]MLA, Wesiside-Kelowna -

On behalf of 1] erned Résidonts Of Westside North, hereinafter referred to as CROWN we -
would like following explanation aud suggestion. ;

You will \ term “poncern” is used extensively in this letter because that is! exactly - -

idents feel. We are all deeply concerned with an application for a giavel pit -

on the Westside Road and we have received news that the
Tntegrated Ilahd Mandgement[Bureau has given approval to the applicant to drill test holes. The
gravel pit re i spcciﬁfrally desctibed in TLMB File Number 3412092. We are at 4 foss to -
nnderstand why the gpplicant should go to the additional expense of drilling test holes unless

~ approval foy the propgsed grayel pit was almost certain, We do not want to be blindsided!

We certainly realize that you hind the other Ministers are extremely busy dealing with matters-of”
concern wiflin oux Plovince however upon consulting others concerned, it is agreed that a side
trip might He welcomed by alj Ministers listed in Addendum 1. Reasons why each should sttend
are jncludefl |siving 4l a degper understanding of our concerns which are primarily based on
Westside Rohd and lits condition. Most Ministers probably feel that the Westside ‘Road is
- somewhat ingignificant howeyer to CROWN, it is our only means of ingress and egress from our
homes as Wwell as to those who were fighting the Terrace Mountain Fire in August. It has also-
been detempined fro

_ Schodl District 23 that Westside Road is a school bus route with three
buses transp rting 87 children twice daily. L :

The side thip referred to abbve consist of a school bus tour from Kelowna across 'the new

William R |Bennett Bridge up the Westside Road to LaCasa to familiarize everyons with the
subject arel. [With due respedt, we understand that the proposed tour would undoubtedly create a
hardship td coordinate for allthose who have been invited to attend and it is also understood that

to bring th: sk areas lof Weslside Road to standard and acceptable levels would be extremely
costly not fo|mentior] the timg factor involved. In addition to the local residents who are opposed
to gravel plits, it is our undefstanding that the Regional District of Central Okanagan have also
jndicated th
" and auny fjture project of
. indefinitoly totil sudh time
.and all traffic which|is req

ir oppodition to this aud other gravel pits. It is our recommendation that this project,
y nature along this cotridor, Westside Road, is placed on hold
the Westside Road has been improved to safely accommodate any
iged of it. ‘
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In my atiempts to kegp this lptter bricf, 1 have stated the above pro'blem ‘with a reasl)nable o
- solution. Furgher explaaauons gre contained within the followmg addcndumg

In vieiv of the fore,;omg, 4dnd to afford all residents some peace of mdnd, an early
. acknowledgement of this submijssion as well as an explanation as to your position as our MLA in
. regards to ouf stressful situation would be greatly appreciated.

_ Respectfilly nfbimitted,

Roger Wood), ‘M&CS, CROWN,
Wilsons’” Lagiding Community [Society
-aud Conper?;tfl Residents of Wiestside North

Listing of|Addendums as supporting information

The Tar tdth]l E §
Addiﬁ%};i | solutiohs to the] gravel pit problem
... Commubities/Asspeiationg within CROWN

Ph(}hjg;_ 1 hs ;
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ADDENDUM 1 ~ The Invitation

: | ﬁw’fa&‘m lo
' ' |

Honorable Gagrdon Campbell, Prelmer of British Columbia, :

Hondurable Ben Stewart, Minister of Citizens' Semces &
MLA for Westside-Kelownsa

Honorable Shirley Bond, Minister of Transportation and Infrastructure,
Honounable Blair Lekstrom, Minister of Energy, Mines and Petrolenm Resources,
Honourahie Baryy Penner, Minister of Enviromment,
Honouxable Colin Hansen, Minister of Finance, -
Hongrable Margaret MacDiarmid, Minister of Education,
onourgble Kevin Krueger, Minister of Tourism,
Honounralfle Pat Bell, Minister of Forests and Range,
Norm Letnick, MLA, Kelowns-Lake Country,
Rebert Hobson - RDCO,

A Representative for ICBC,
A Representative for School District 23
Jexry Johnson - ILMB,
Representatives{for WEN and Canadian Aggregates Corporation,
(The ﬂqroposed LaCasa Gravel Pit Applieants)

eyl

A school buL tour from Kelowna up to LaCasa, located on the Westside Road, to observe the
condition of jthe Westside Roall which would undoubtedly be the toute used by countless gravel
trucks to 4ud from| a proposed gravel pit more specifically described in ILMB File '
Number341 2?92. : |

The proposel school Qus tour would epable our Honourable Mlmsters to expenencc exacl:ly why '
the residentd who must use the Westside Road as their only means of i ingress and egress from
their propetgi ily bagis and those from whom I have heard ar¢ highly opposed to the
proposed, d any gfavel pit along this route, becanse Westside Road needs exttensive
improvemernts in several to make it safe; the addition of any gravel pit traffic would be
pushing the pnvelope to ¢xt:er ne limits resulting in undue stress to everyone who uses the'road in -
addmon to'the residents. S

The Ministers

Héﬁou:ébl  Ben Ste{vart — A8 Westside-Kelowna MLA, within whose constituency CROWN‘:"
live and cormute as well as ypur role as Minister of Citizens® Services as to the concerns of the
citizens within. your [constitiency. Pethaps our Federal MP, Stockwell Day should also be
included.

I-IonaraBle S In’rley Bond, Minister of Trausportation and Infrastmcture — to see the:
condition of Westside Road which is clessified as a highway. (#172) o

1170872009 THU 14+ 1'3
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inister of Environment - s Ministef respbﬁsﬂsle for BC Plarks
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ncial Parks at Bear Creek or Fintry as well as those who use
between Kelowna and Vemon or Kamloops.

4

Minister of Energy, Mines and Petroleun Resmujce:s —for

Finister of Finance — as the Minister responsible for the ﬁnances ‘-" |
Mac})larmld, Minister of Education to view first hand the road ﬂlat 87

[Minister of Tourism — As Westside Road is also highly 1!1$ed by "

thaps your

er of Forests and Range — as to the use of Foxestry roads for '

o Honourable at Bell, M1ms1
IR ‘gl:avel pltt& ic. | j
T conclusi o CROWN wopld be especially honoured by the prosonee of oui Premier, o

Honourabl Gordou Campbell, should he be able to attend the suggested tour in order to

. familigrize self with the poncerns which will hopefully be discussed at greafer length in
Victotia alopg with hi above fuentioned Ministers. o

Other lRepresentatzves that shoald take tour

Noxm Let ek - An article o Castapet.net "Provinee to conduct gra.vel pit study” (b’ Wayne""" B
Moore - Story: 49711 - Sep 3, 2009 / 11:00 am) indicated that you have been appmglted by
Mjmstar of J;'(Le;gy, Mings and Petroleum Resources Randy Hawes to lead the project.
ICBC to tiew the proposediroute of the Gravel Trucks from an insurer’s point of view.;

Schupl D}.S ct 23 —1o view #he route that the 87 children and drivers travel twice daily

Robert Ho son — RDCO —|As this is within RDCO as well as your iavolvement with Noma’

Lettick’s' ‘ g G
. Jerry Jol;qs on — ILMRB — As the recipient of the many letters of protest that you have been'

: receng re‘latm,:, to JLMB Fifle Number 3412092.:

‘WEFY and Canadian Aggregates Corpora’aon, Proposed LaCasa"' |

Representan

Gravel Pit/A

o

has been omitted, .

d
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ADDENDUM 4 ~ PHOT

N

OGRAPHS

LESSONS FROM HISTORY

stside Boad collapsed into lake. :
o by Sefin Connor / CAPITAL NEWS on November 19, 2006 is a;constant
s of mapy residents of communities on Westside Road of the davgers that

Logging] truck tipped over spilling its load across the road and! over an
) power|pole, although badly dumaged, stopped some logs from striking a

vur Truck Collision on Bridge Hill. Although this did not oceur on ;W'estsidé‘
t side ajproach to Wm. R Bennett Bridge, it was the result of a large truck
curve on a well designed and engineered roadway. How can CROWN feel
ravelink the winding Westside Road which js one narrow lane in each
om for|[CRB’s (concrete road battiers) or even shoulders in many areas.
oss thai| Westside Road is our only avenue in or out and is used to!transport
aily. addition, numerous logging trucks are encountered as well as
yet thete are still thoughts of entertaining traffic from gravel pits.

!
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WESTSIDE R

Note Patchwork, Lagk of Shouider & Steep Drop Off :
A corfinon symptorh on the section between Pine Point and Blue:
Grouge Rangh withf road edge constantly eroding from heavy traffic

age ofla rmere automobile in addition to
ep drap off with no shoulder. /
edge|parrows further at arrow @ above -
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Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2010 1:54 PM
To: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX

Subject: FW: Westbank

One small change, but you should bounce this off of Frank Blom (and maybe Simon Coley) as well.

From: Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2010 1:40 PM
To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX

Subject: FW: Westbank

Duncan - could you please review this draft
Thanks

=

Westbank First
Nation Letter.d...
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Pages 11 through 13 redacted for the following reasons:



Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:33 PM
To: Parhar, TJ S JTI:EX

Subject: FW: Westbank aggregate

| think you should have a chat with Barinder. What Peter is raising is a concern, but | imagine Min Stewart knows that he
can listen as MLA, but the issues below are the mandates of other agencies.

From: Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:16 PM

To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX; Dickenson, Kevin ILMB:EX
Subject: Westbank aggregate

Just had a discussion with the president of Canadian Aggregates about the status of the gravel application on Westside
road . He informs me that Raf is meeting with Minister Ben Stewart tomorrow to work on a cost sharing agreement to
upgrade Westside road as well as looking at what would be a reasonable rate to the crown for gravel royalties.

s.13

Thoughts ?

Peter Lishman RPF

Service Center Manager ,ILMB
Thompson/Okanagan Service Center
Kamloops BC

250-828-4239

PLease note my new number as of March 1,2010 is 250-828-4239
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FNR-2012-00246



Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:33 PM
To: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Subject: RE: Westbank aggregate

| will have TJ talk to his counterpart. Good points.

From: Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:16 PM

To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX; Dickenson, Kevin ILMB:EX
Subject: Westbank aggregate

Just had a discussion with the president of Canadian Aggregates about the status of the gravel application on Westside
road . He informs me that Raf is meeting with Minister Ben Stewart tomorrow to work on a cost sharing agreement to
upgrade Westside road as well as looking at what would be a reasonable rate to the crown for gravel royalties.

s.13

Thoughts ?

Peter Lishman RPF

Service Center Manager ,ILMB
Thompson/Okanagan Service Center
Kamloops BC

250-828-4239

PLease note my new number as of March 1,2010 is 250-828-4239
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Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:39 PM

To: Dickenson, Kevin FLNR:EX; Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: Westbank aggregate

From: Parhar, Tejindar S FOR:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:36 PM
To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX
Subject: RE: Westbank aggregate

Left Barinder a message and advise him that Min Stewart should listen to their concerns as the MLA.

From: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:33 PM
To: Parhar, Tejindar S FOR:EX
Subject: FW: Westbank aggregate

| think you should have a chat with Barinder. What Peter is raising is a concern, but | imagine Min Stewart knows that he
can listen as MLA, but the issues below are the mandates of other agencies.

From: Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:16 PM

To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX; Dickenson, Kevin ILMB:EX
Subject: Westbank aggregate

Just had a discussion with the president of Canadian Aggregates about the status of the gravel application on Westside
road . He informs me that Raf is meeting with Minister Ben Stewart tomorrow to work on a cost sharing agreement to
upgrade Westside road as well as looking at what would be a reasonable rate to the crown for gravel royalties.

s.13

Thoughts ?

Peter Lishman RPF
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Service Center Manager ,ILMB
Thompson/Okanagan Service Center
Kamloops BC

250-828-4239

PLease note my new number as of March 1,2010 is 250-828-4239
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Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:39 PM
To: Parhar, TJ S JTI:EX

Subject: RE: Westbank aggregate

Thanks. Looking at the issue on the other file and will get back to you i.e. has the tenure been issued.

From: Parhar, Tejindar S FOR:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:36 PM
To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX
Subject: RE: Westbank aggregate

Left Barinder a message and advise him that Min Stewart should listen to their concerns as the MLA.

From: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX
Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:33 PM
To: Parhar, Tejindar S FOR:EX
Subject: FW: Westbank aggregate

| think you should have a chat with Barinder. What Peter is raising is a concern, but | imagine Min Stewart knows that he
can listen as MLA, but the issues below are the mandates of other agencies.

From: Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX

Sent: Thursday, May 13, 2010 1:16 PM

To: Williams, Duncan ILMB:EX; Dickenson, Kevin ILMB:EX
Subject: Westbank aggregate

Just had a discussion with the president of Canadian Aggregates about the status of the gravel application on Westside
road . He informs me that Raf is meeting with Minister Ben Stewart tomorrow to work on a cost sharing agreement to
upgrade Westside road as well as looking at what would be a reasonable rate to the crown for gravel royalties.

s.13

Thoughts ?

Peter Lishman RPF
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Service Center Manager ,ILMB
Thompson/Okanagan Service Center
Kamloops BC

250-828-4239

PLease note my new number as of March 1,2010 is 250-828-4239

Part 2 Page 19
FNR-2012-00246



Phosy, Krisna LCTZ:EX

From: Lishman, Peter FLNR:EX

Sent: Tuesday, August 30, 2011 9:01 AM
To: Williams, Duncan FLNR:EX
Subject: FW: WEN - land related issues

Here is one note--

Peter Lishman RPF

Director,Resource Authorizations
Thompson Okanagan Region

Ministry of Natural Resource Operations
250-828-4239

From: Diller, Carina ABR:EX

Sent: Monday, April 26, 2010 2:37 PM

To: Nyland, Dirk TRAN:EX; Lishman, Peter ILMB:EX; Frymire, Drew TCA:EX
Cc: Gale, Stuart ABR:EX

Subject: WFN - land related issues

Hello Dirk, Peter and Drew,

On April 8™ WFN met with Minister Abbott (ARR) and Minister Stewart (Citizens’ Services) —

s.13,s.16

| would like to get some information on these issues prior to any meeting with WFN and find out the lead(s) person(s)
involved. I'm guessing these are mostly MOTI issues, with ILMB involved as well, and MTCA for the Pincushion
Mountain one...Drew, | seem to recall discussing this with you.

Please don’t hesitate to give me a call to discuss. Thank you, C~

CARINA DILLER
Negotiator

Ministry of Aboriginal
Relatfions & Reconciliation
(250) 356 9351 ~ Office
(250) 356 9467 ~ Fax
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s.17 ~ Mobile

Carina.Diller@gov.bc.ca
http://www.gov.bc.ca/arr/index.html
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